rights in the Company by more than 1.0% in any six (6)-month period.

Based on the shareholdings of Ms. Wong Yi Jia and parties acting in concert with her as at
the Latest Practicable Date, and assuming that:

(A) there is no change in their direct holdings of Shares between the Latest Practicable
Date and the date of the resolution to be passed in relation to the Share Buyback
Mandate (being the date of the EGM); and

(B) no new Shares are issued by the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and
the date of the resolution to be passed in relation to the Share Buyback Mandate
(being the date of the EGM),

the respective holdings of Shares of Ms. Wong Yi Jia and parties acting in concert with her
as at the date of the resolution to be passed in relation to the Share Buyback Mandate
(being the date of the EGM) and after the purchase or acquisition by the Company of 10.0%
of the total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate are as follows:

Before the

Share Buyback

(as at the date of EGM)

After the

Share Buyback

Number of

Shares

% of total

issued

Shares(1)

Number of

Shares

% of total

issued

Shares(2)

Ms. Wong Yi Jia – – – –

Mdm. Lau Leok Yee 170,168,610 36.14 170,168,610 40.15

Ms. Hwang Bon Sian 172,000 0.04 172,000 0.04

Mr. Lau Huan Yeong 1,800 nm 1,800 nm

Ms. Lau Seik Yee 531,000 0.11 531,000 0.13

Ms. Lau Seok Yee 288,000 0.06 288,000 0.07

Notes:

(1) As a percentage of 470,884,461 Shares (excluding 1,030,150 Shares held by the Company as treasury

shares) in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) As a percentage of 423,796,015 Shares (assuming that the Company purchases the maximum number of

47,088,446 Shares under the Share Buyback Mandate).

Shareholders should note that by voting to approve the Share Buyback Mandate, they

are waiving their right to a take-over offer by Ms. Wong Yi Jia and parties acting in

concert with her in the circumstances set out above. Such a take-over offer, if

required to be made and had not been exempted by the SIC, would have to be made

[…]

purchases or acquisitions of Shares will not adversely affect the listing status of the Shares

on the SGX-ST, cause market illiquidity or adversely affect the orderly trading of the Shares.

3.11 Taxation

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their respective tax positions or any such tax

implications or who may be subject to tax in a jurisdiction other than Singapore

should consult their own professional advisers.

3.12 Previous Share Buybacks

As the Company is proposing to adopt a new Share Buyback Mandate, it has not purchased

any Shares during the 12-month period preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

4. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

4.1 Interests in the Company

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders, based on information recorded

in the Register of Directors’ and Chief Executive Officer’s Shareholdings and Register of

Substantial Shareholders, respectively, maintained by the Company pursuant to

Section 164 and Section 88 of the Companies Act, respectively, as at the Latest Practicable

Date are as follows:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest

Name

No. of

Shares %(1)

No. of

Shares %(1)

No. of

Shares %(1)

Directors

Lew Syn Pau(2) – – 44,572,639 9.47 44,572,639 9.47

Lee Chow Soon 453,333 0.10 – – 453,333 0.10

Eu Yee Ming Richard 147,333 0.03 – – 147,333 0.03

Lee Khong Kee @

Lee Po Lo 1,926,962 0.41 – – 1,926,962 0.41

Ng Ah Hoy(3) 116,250 0.02 1,165,000 0.25 1,281,250 0.27

Lee Wai Leong

(Jeremy) 157,000 0.03 – – 157,000 0.03

Wong Yi Jia – – – – – –

Substantial

Shareholders (other

than Directors)

Lau Leok Yee(4) 79,851,142 16.96 90,317,468 19.18 170,168,610 36.14

LETTER FROM THE BOARD TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

38

Notes:

(1) Based on 470,884,461 Shares (excluding 1,030,150 Shares held by the Company as treasury shares) as at

the Latest Practicable Date and rounded to two (2) decimal places.

(2) Mr Lew Syn Pau is the beneficial owner of 44,572,639 Shares held by Raffles Nominees (Pte) Ltd.

(3) Mr Ng Ah Hoy is the beneficial owner of 1,165,000 Shares held by CIMB Securities (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

(4) Mdm Lau Leok Yee is the widow of the late Mr Wong Sheung Sze (who was a Director and Substantial

Shareholder) and is the beneficial owner of 90,317,468 Shares held by Citibank Nominees Singapore